

No. 23-376

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

PATRICK DARNELL DANIELS, JR.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

NICOLE M. ARGENTIERI

Acting Assistant Attorney

General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER

Deputy Solicitor General

VIVEK SURI

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

PAUL T. CRANE

Attorney

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement 2

Reasons for granting the petition 4

 A. The court of appeals erred in holding Section
 922(g)(3) unconstitutional as applied to respondent..... 5

 1. Congress may disarm unlawful drug users
 because they are not law-abiding, responsible
 citizens..... 6

 2. The court of appeals’ contrary analysis is
 flawed 13

 B. The decision below has significant practical
 consequences 18

 C. This Court should hold this certiorari petition
 pending the resolution of *Rahimi* 19

Conclusion 21

Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 9, 2023)..... 1a

Appendix B — District court memorandum opinion and
 order (July 8, 2022) 50a

Appendix C — Constitutional and statutory provisions..... 61a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Andrus v. Texas, 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020)..... 8

Bell v. Cone, 535 U.S. 685 (2002)..... 8

Buford v. United States, 532 U.S. 59 (2001) 8

Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.,
460 U.S. 103 (1983)..... 12

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)..... 3, 12, 17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012).....	7
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991)	7-10
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	19
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	10
<i>Kendall v. Ewert</i> , 259 U.S. 139 (1922)	16
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	12
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	9
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998)	10
<i>NYSRPA v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022)	3, 9, 13, 14
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v.</i> <i>Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989)	11
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022)	8
<i>Range v. Attorney General United States</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	18
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997)	10
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	10
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004)	8
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Augustin</i> , 376 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2004)	5
<i>United States v. Bowens</i> , 938 F.3d 790 (6th Cir. 2019), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 814, and 140 S. Ct. 2572 (2020)	5
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 750 F.3d 462 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 907 (2014)	9, 10
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 970 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>United States v. Dugan</i> , 657 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Marceau</i> , 554 F.3d 24 (1st Cir.), cert. denied, 556 U.S. 1275 (2009)	5

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. McCowan</i> , 469 F.3d 386 (5th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 431 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1138 (2006).....	10
<i>United States v. Purdy</i> , 264 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> :	
61 F.4th 443 (5th Cir.), cert. granted, 143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023)	3
143 S. Ct. 2688 (2023)	4, 5, 21
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1191 (2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Skoien</i> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1303 (2011).....	6
<i>United States v. Yancey</i> , 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15, (2009)	8

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. II	2, 4-6, 12-15, 19, 20, 61a
Amend. IV	11
Act of Mar. 30, 1876, ch. 40, § 8, 19 Stat. 10	16
Controlled Substances Act, 21 U.S.C. 801 <i>et seq.</i>	6
21 U.S.C. 802(6)	6, 61a
21 U.S.C. 812(c), Schedule I(c)(10)	6, 62a
21 U.S.C. 844(a)	6
18 U.S.C. 922(g)	12, 18, 20
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	18, 20
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(3).....	2-7, 11-15, 18, 21, 61a

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(8).....	19
Act of Apr. 12, 1827, § 1, 1827 Mich. Terr. Laws 584-585	16
Act of Mar. 3, 1853, ch. 89, § 1, 1853 N.J. Acts 237	16
Act of Apr. 30, 1855, §§ 1-2, <i>in 2 The General Laws of the State of California, from 1850 to 1864, inclusive 1076-1077</i> (Theodore H. Hitchell ed., 1865)	17
Act of Feb. 7, 1856, ch. 26, § 1, 1855-1856 N.M. Terr. Laws 94 (1856).....	16
Act of Mar. 27, 1857, ch. 184, § 9, 1857 N.Y. Laws, Vol. 1, at 431	16
Act of Mar. 5, 1860, ch. 386, §§ 6-7, 1860 Md. Laws 607-608	16
Act of Feb. 1, 1866, No. 11, § 10, 1866 Pa. Laws 10.....	16
Act of Mar. 2, 1868, ch. 60, § 5, <i>in The General Statutes of the State of Kansas 553</i> (John M. Price et al. eds., 1868)	16
Act of Mar. 17, 1870, ch. 131, § 1, 1870 Wis. Gen. Laws 197.....	16
Act of Apr. 1, 1870, ch. 426, § 2, 1869-1870 Cal. Stat. 585-586	16
Act of Jan. 5, 1871, § 1, 68 <i>Ohio General and Local Laws and Joint Resolutions</i> 6 (1871).....	16
Act of Feb. 21, 1872, § 1, 1872 Ill. Laws 477	16
Act of Mar. 28, 1872, ch. 996, §§ 10-11, 1872 Ky. Acts, Vol. 2, at 523-524	16
Act of Mar. 31, 1873, ch. 57, §§ 1, 3, 1873 Miss. Laws 61-62.....	16
Act of July 25, 1874, ch. 113, § 1, 1874 Conn. Pub. Acts 256.....	16
Act of Aug. 18, 1876, ch. 112, § 147, 1876 Tex. Gen. Laws 188.....	16

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Act of June 18, 1885, ch. 339, §§ 1-3, 1885 Mass. Acts 790.....	16
Act of May 1, 1890, ch. 42, § 1, 1890 Iowa Acts 67.....	16
Act of July 8, 1890, No. 100, § 1, 1890 La. Acts 116	16
Ala. Code § 13A-11-72(b)	11, 17
Ark. Code Ann.:	
§ 5-73-309(7)(A).....	11
§ 5-73-309(8)(A).....	17
Ark. Rev. Stat., ch. 78, § 1, at 456 (William McK. Ball & Sam C. Roane eds., 1838).....	16
Cal. Penal Code § 29800(a)(1).....	11
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 18-12-203(1)(e)	17
§ 18-12-203(1)(f).....	11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1448(a)(3)	11
D.C. Code § 7-2502.03(a)(4)(A).....	11
Fla. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 790.06(2)(e)-(f).....	11
§ 790.06(2)(f)	17
Ga. Code Ann.:	
§ 16-11-129(b)(2)(I)-(J).....	11
§ 16-11-129(b)(2)(J)	17
Ga. Code Pt. 2, Tit. 2, Ch. 3, Art. 2, § 1803, at 358 (R. H. Clark et al. eds., 1861).....	16
10 Guam Code Ann.:	
§ 60109.1(b)(5)-(6).....	11
§ 60109.1(b)(6).....	17
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-7(c)(1).....	11, 17
Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3302(11)(e).....	12
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 5/24-3.1(a)(3).....	12
Ind. Code § 35-47-1-7(5).....	12, 17

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Kan. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 21-6301(a)(10).....	12
§ 21-6301(a)(13).....	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 237.110(4)(d).....	12
§ 237.110(4)(e).....	17
Md. Code Ann., Public Safety:	
§ 5-133(b)(4).....	17
§ 5-133(b)(5).....	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, § 131(d)(iii)(A).....	12, 17
Minn. Stat. § 624.713(10)(iii).....	12
Minn. Terr. Rev. Stat. ch. 67, § 12 (1851).....	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.070.1(2).....	12, 17
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.360.1(f).....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:58-3.c.(3).....	12, 17
N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00.1(e).....	12
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.12(b)(5).....	12, 17
6 N. Mar. I. Code § 10610(a)(3).....	12
Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.13(A)(4).....	12, 17
P.R. Laws Tit. 25, § 462a(a)(3).....	12, 17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-47-6.....	12
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-23-30(A)(1).....	12, 17
S.D. Codified Laws § 23-7.7.1(3).....	12, 17
Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-503(1)(b)(iv).....	12
V.I. Code tit. 23, § 456a(a)(3).....	12
W. Va. Code:	
§ 61-7-7(a)(2).....	17
§ 61-7-7(a)(3).....	12

IX

Miscellaneous:	Page
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	17
Bureau of Justice Statistics, Office of Justice Programs, U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
Jennifer Bronson et al., <i>Special Report—Drug Use, Dependence, and Abuse Among State Prisoners and Jail Inmates, 2007-2009</i> (rev. Aug. 10, 2020).....	8, 10
<i>Drugs & Crime Data—Fact Sheet: Drug-Related Crime</i> (Sept. 1994).....	9
Edward Coke, <i>The First Part of the Institutes of the Lawes of England, or, A Commentarie upon Littleton</i> (1628).....	17
Crim. Justice Info. Servs. Div., Fed. Bureau of Investigation, U.S. Dep’t of Justice:	
<i>Federal Denials—Reasons Why the NICS Section Denies, November 30, 1998–August 31, 2023</i>	18
<i>National Instant Criminal Background Check System Operational Report 2020-2021</i> (Apr. 2022).....	18
H.R. Doc. No. 407, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966)	7
H.R. Rep. No. 1486, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	8
National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, <i>The Health Effects of Cannabis and Cannabinoids: The Current State of Evidence and Recommendations for Research</i> (2017)	7, 9
Office of National Drug Control Policy, Executive Office of the President, <i>ADAM II—2013 Annual Report, Arrestee Drug Abuse Monitoring Program II</i> (2014)	10

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Carrie B. Oser et al., <i>The Drugs-Violence Nexus Among Rural Felony Probationers</i> , 24 J. Interpersonal Violence 1285 (Aug. 2009)	9
S. Rep. No. 1667, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	8
